

No. 21-1271

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his
official capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,
Respondents,

&

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his
official capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID H. THOMPSON
Counsel of Record
PETER A. PATTERSON
BRIAN W. BARNES
JOHN D. OHLENDORF
MEGAN M. WOLD
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction.	1
II. The Elections Clause Does Not Allow States To Circumscribe the Legislative Power To Regulate Federal Elections.	3
A. The Constitution Assigns State Legisla- tures the Exclusive Duty to Regulate the Time, Place, and Manner of Congres- sional Elections.	3
B. History Confirms that States Cannot Circumscribe Elections Clause Authority.	10
C. This Court’s Precedent Is in Accord.	26
D. Respondents’ Policy Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	30
III. Neither Federal nor State Law Vests the North Carolina Courts with Authority To Impose Substantive State-Constitutional Limits on the Authority Assigned State Legislatures by the Elections Clause.	35
A. No State Law Justified the Actions of the State Courts Below.	35

B. Congress Has Not Vested State Courts with the Authority To Regulate the Time, Place, and Manner of Federal Elections.	40
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	14, 27, 28, 42
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	33
<i>Baldwin v. Trowbridge</i> , H.R. REP. NO. 39-13 (1866).....	25
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	19
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	1
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	10, 29, 34
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	1, 28, 29
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932).....	26
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. Ct. App. 1944).....	24, 25
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	23, 24

<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	2, 3
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	30
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	10
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	33
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000)	19
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	6, 7
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 113 A. 293 (N.H. 1921)	23, 24, 25
<i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (N.H. 1864)	24
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932)	26
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922)	6, 7, 10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803)	1, 4, 5
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 1 Wheat. (14 U.S.) 304 (1816)	3
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	28, 35
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022)	16

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	14
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	2
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	18, 23, 24, 26
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	19
<i>Opinion of Judges</i> , 37 Vt. 665 (1864)	24, 25
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007)	38, 39
<i>People ex rel. Twitchell v. Blodgett</i> , 13 Mich. 127 (Mich. 1865)	25
<i>Printz v. Unites States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	9
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	31
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	30, 33
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	3, 5, 6, 7, 26, 27, 34
<i>State et rel. Schrader v. Polley</i> , 127 N.W. 848 (S.D. 1910)	25
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	26, 39, 41, 42
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett (Stephenson III)</i> , 595 S.E.2d 112 (N.C. 2004)	37, 38, 39

<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	9
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	37
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	30
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	21
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	1, 3, 8, 9
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 1	8
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	29
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	11
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	19
U.S. CONST. amend. V	19
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	19
ALA. CONST. art. III, § 7 (1819)	19
ALA. CONST. art. VI, § 6 (1819).....	12
ALA. CONST. sched., § 7 (1819)	23
DEL. CONST. art. IV, § 1 (1792).....	23
DEL. CONST. art. VIII, § 2 (1792).....	23
DEL. CONST. art. XI (1776)	12
GA. CONST. art. IV, § 2 (1789)	18
GA. CONST. art. IV, § 2 (1798)	18
GA. CONST. art. XI (1777)	20

ILL. CONST. sched., § 9 (1818).....	23
IND. CONST. art. XII, § 8 (1816).....	23
KY. CONST. art. III, § 2 (1792).....	18
KY. CONST. art. VI, § 16 (1799)	12, 18
LA. CONST. art. II, § 7	11
LA. CONST. art. IV, § 9 (1812).....	11
LA. CONST. art. VI, § 13 (1812).....	19
MD. CONST. art. XIV (1810).....	23
MISS. CONST. sched., § 7 (1817).....	23
MO. CONST. sched., § 9 (1820)	23
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 9	18, 19
N.C. CONST. art XIV, § 4	40
N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. XI (1792)	22
N.Y. CONST. art. II, § 4 (1821).....	19
OHIO CONST. art. IV, § 2 (1803).....	19
PA. CONST. art. II, § 2 (1790).....	18
PA. CONST. art. III, § 2 (1790).....	12
TENN. CONST. art. III, § 3 (1796).....	18, 19
VT. CONST. ch. I, art. 8	22
VT. CONST. ch. I, art. 8, ch. II, § 34 (1793).....	22
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)	41
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(5).....	41
2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	40

5 U.S.C. § 702	36
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Act of June 24, 1792, ch. IV, § 6, 1792 Ky. Acts 5	21
Act of June 26, 1792, ch. V, § 4, 1792 Ky. Acts 7	21
Act of Sept. 5, 1812, ch. XI, § 3, 1812 La. Acts 42.....	21
Act of June 4, 1806, ch. XIX, §§ 4, 7, Acts of Territory of Orleans 78.....	21
Act of Sept. 13, 1785, § XXVI, 1785 PA. STAT. 25	21
Act of Mar. 16, 1791, ch. XIII, § II, 1791 PA. STAT. 20	21
Act of Apr. 20, 1796, ch. X, § 2, 1796 Tenn. Acts 81.....	21
Act of Apr. 23, 1796, ch. IX, § 3, 1796 Tenn. Acts 79.....	21
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1-267.1	37
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1-267.1(c).....	38
N.C. GEN. STAT. §§ 1-267.1, 120-2.3, and 120-2.4.....	37
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
2022 N.C. Sess. Laws 3, § 2	39
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
MAX FARRAND, THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (1911)	13, 14, 15

2 COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON 840–43 (Kermit L. Hall ed., 2007).....	21, 22
2 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL ELECTIONS 1788-1790 (Gordon DenBoer ed., Univ. Wis. Press 1984)	20, 21
3 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL ELECTIONS 1788–1790 at 338 (Gordon DenBoer ed., Univ. Wis. Press 1986) (remarks of Rep. Harrison).....	12, 13
3 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL ELECTIONS 1788–1790 at 382 (remarks of Sen. Schuyler)	13
8 ANNALS OF CONGRESS 849 (1804).....	20
<i>An Address of the Council of Censors to the People of Vermont</i> (1800), in RECORDS OF THE COUNCIL OF CENSORS OF THE STATE OF VERMONT 155 (Gillies and Sanford eds., 1991)	22
ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION art. V (1777).....	10
<i>James Madison to Marquis de Lafayette</i> (Feb. 1, 1830), in FOUNDERS ONLINE, NATIONAL ARCHIVES, https://bit.ly/3SToJo7	17, 18
JOURNAL OF DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS IN THE CONVENTION OF DELEGATES, CHOSEN TO REVISE THE CONSTITUTION OF MASSACHUSETTS 59 (1821).....	17, 34
S. Sidney Ulmer, <i>James Madison and the Pinckney Plan</i> , 9 S.C. L. REV. 415 (1957).....	14, 15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clin- ton Rossiter ed., 1961)	4

THOMAS COOLEY, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS 754 (6th ed. 1890).....24
